No. 11 71

supplementary @Order Paper
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Wednesday, the 14th Day of September 1960

'MARLBOROUGH HARBOUR AMENDMENT BILL
Proposed Amendments
Hon. Mr Suanp, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 4: To omit the words “three hundred and fifty thousand
pounds” in line 6, and substitute the following words “three hundred
and seventy-six thousand pounds”.

Schedule: To insert the word “ramp” after the word “buildings™ in
the fourth line.

To omit the figures “297,000” in the fifth line, and insert the figures
“323,000.

To omit the sum of “£350,000” in the last line, and insert the sum
“£376,000”.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Since the Marlborough Harbour Amendment Bill was first considered by the
Local Bills Commitee, a further development has taken place between the Harbour
Board, the Railways Department, and the Marine Department. The two Depart-
ments wish a further 100 ft to be added to the wharf to provide additional space
for the ferry terminal, at an estimated cost of £20,000.

In addition, it has been decided to increase the car accommodation on the
ferry by a further 40 cars, and to provide for these to be carried on an upper deck..
It will be necessary to provide a ramp at the terminal at a cost of £6,000 to take
these cars off the ferry. The loan authority requires to be increased by £26,000 to
cover the cost of the additional work.




